CITY OF NAPERVILLE
AWARD OF CHANGE ORDER #1
CONTRACT NUMBER 18-013

Reque_stir_lg Department: Départment of Public Works

Procurement Name: Tree Planting Services
Recommended Vendor:  The Fields on Caton Farm, Inc.
Amount of Award: $8,450 (total award $452,700)
BACKGROUND

The Department of Public Works issued Bid 18-013 seeking a contractor to plant
approximately 1,500 2"- 2.5” (predominantly), parkway trees during the course of the
period between April 1, 2018 and November 30, 2018. The City Council approved the
award on March 21, 2018 for a one-year term from date of award through December 31,

2018 with three one-year options to extend.

DISCUSSION B -
The Will County Division of Highways is in the process of finalizing the reconstruction of
the intersection at 95" Street and Plainfield-Naperville Road. It is a Will County policy to
not add trees to their highway projects. However, to be consistent with other landscape
medians throughout the city and at the urging of the local residents, the City has
requested permission to plant trees. The County agreed to allow the City to install trees
in the County right-of-way under permit. The City will be responsible for all costs of
installation and maintenance of the trees. To be consistent with the spacing of other
median trees in the area, city staff determined that 26 trees of different species is
appropriate. Staff seeks to add these additional trees to the existing contract for tree
planting which offers favorable prices due to the volume of trees in the contract.

A change order in the amount of $8,450 is requested to complete the tree planting.

FISCAL IMPACT
CIP: N/A

The funds being used for the proposed trees are from a corresponding reduction in funds
previously encumbered for reimbursement to Will County for highway improvements at
the intersection of 95t and Plainfield-Naperville Road (Contract # 296). Future ownership
and maintenance of thestrees will be the responsibility of Naperville. The request is within

budget for this expense.

alege U il e ___Fund Description Total Budget Amount
30282300-531308" ~ Bond Fund $8 450




ATTACHMENT

1. Original Award

RECOMMENDATION

~ Approve the award of Change Order #1 to Contract 18-013, Tree Planting Services, to
The Fields of Caton Farm, Inc. for an amount not to exceed $8,450 and a total award

of $452,700
SUBMITTED BY:

WOMPI

Dick Dublinski, Director Date
Department Public Works

PROVED BY:

O, X oy iy
Douglas A. Krieger / Date
City Manager

L(QW// ]/um Rt

'Rachel Mayer / ~ Date
Chief Procurement Officer



CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the award of Bid 18-013, Tree Planting Services, to The Fields on Caton Farm,
Inc. for an amount not to exceed $444,250 and for a one-year term

DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works

SUBMITTED BY: Richard Dublinski, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

BACKGROUND:
The Department of Public Works (DPW) is responsible for the various parkway tree

planting programs that the City offers to its residents. For the past several years, these
programs included:
o Parkway tree planting required by Landscape Ordinance (93-14) for newly
constructed homes,
e A free tree replacement program for parkway trees that have died, and
e A replacement tree planting program for Ash trees that have been removed due to
the Emerald Ash Borer, (CIP Project PA040).

As part of the 2018 budget process, two changes were made to the City’s tree planting
programs. The first being that the “free tree replacement program” was reduced from
$80,000 to $40,000 to help contain General Fund cost increases. An alternative program
with a cost share component is being developed by staff and a report will be brought forth
to obtain council consensus. Staff will then begin communication to residents in
preparation for the fall planting season. The second change was the reinstatement of the
arterial tree planting program. For 2018, approximately 100 trees will be planted near g5th
Street and Wolf's Crossing under this program.

The Department of Public Works bid the planting of approximately 1,500 2" 25"
(predominantly), ball and burlap or container grown, parkway trees during the course of
the period between April 1, 2018 and November 30, 2018. This includes one spring
planting between the dates of April 1, 2018 and May 30, 2018, and a fall planting between
the dates of October 1, 2018 and November 30, 2018. ‘

This contract is for the purchase and planting of trees. The prices quoted include the
tree, delivery, planting, and a one-year warranty. The City inspects and selects the trees
to be supplied at the nursery site prior to being planted. The warranty of the trees has
proved to be valuable, as the City has replaced as many as 200 trees in one year under

this warranty in the past.



DISCUSSION:

Advertisement Date: 02/09/2018 Notices Sent: 88
Opening Date: 02/12/2018 Planholders: 16
Bids Received: 3
The following firms submitted bids:
~ Vendor Bid Amount

The Fields on Canton Farm, Inc. $515,675

St. Aubin Nursery ) $915,070
| Alaniz Landscape Group Non-Responsive

The Fields on Caton Farm, Inc. is being recommended for award. Alaniz Landscape
Group was determined to be non-responsive because the vendor did not meet the City's
specification as advertised: Supplier owned or operated a local nursery. The City only
accepts bids directly from local nursery businesses within USDA Zone 5 and/or a 200-
mile radius of the City of Naperville who have at least 100 acres of quality shade tree
nursery stock of suitable size and species. This requirement ensures that growing
conditions are similar to the climate in Naperville, which in turn helps the trees survive

after being planted.

The average cost to purchase and plant a new tree under this contract is $330. Based
on the pricing received and the approved budget of $444,250, of which $185,000 will be
reimbursed by developers, the City will be able to plant approximately 1,350 trees.

The contract term is from date of award through December 31, 2018 with three one-year
options to renew.

FISCAL IMPACT.:
CIP #: PA040 & PA020

Tree planting services are budgeted across several funds including the General Fund,
Capital Improvement Fund and the Bond Fund. The budgets for the programs are

allocated per the table below.

Program/Funding Construction Replacement | Arterial Total

EAB Replacement (CIP) | $ 181,750 $ 181,750

Arterial (CIP) i ] $ 37500 § 37,500
| Replacement (General) $  40,000| $ 40,000

Developer (Bond Fund) | $ 185,000 B $ 185,000

Total $ 185,000 $ 221,750| $ 37,500 | $ 444,250

In 2018, the City budgeted $40,000 for replacement parkway trees and $185,000 for
developer planted trees. Developer trees are 100% reimbursed by the developer as part
of a newly constructed home per the landscape ordinance. The capital funds utilized for
the tree planting program are related to Emerald Ash Borer Program (project #PA040),




and Arterial Tree Planting Program (project # PA020). The 2018 budget for PA040 is
$368,750 and includes tree removal and replacement. Staff estimates that $181,750 will
be used for tree planting. In addition, the 2018 budget for PA020 is $37,500. The total
award of $444 250 is within the budgeted amount for this expense. Future cost share

options will be presented to the City Council in April for review and approval.

Account Number ~ Fund Description Total Budget Amount
31251100-541404 General Fund $220,000
~31251100-531308 General Fund $1,388,045
31252200-551502 Capital Projects Fund $498,750
31252300-551502 G.O. Bond Fund $1,368,500




IS HiELY

1S HiEL

AN BT

—TTIDL M3 B8 7

snoeA

1103098

g :9pon Aobajen

8l0¢

1jes ) j@bpng

S[ejol

296°LvY £YZ'801 121’901 000l £90°08 00S'.€ 0
296°LtY £¥2'801 LZL'90L 0%0'¥0! £90'98 005'.¢€ 0 uoRINISUCD
diolejol 2202 1202 0z0z 6102 8102 1ebpng Aiobaren asuadxy|
2102 |
Aewwng }so9 josfolg
196° Y £v2'801 Lzi‘gol 000l €90°08 005°L€ s|ejo
296'L¥¥ £¥2'801 121’901 0r0'v0l £90'98 00S'.€ |eyded papunjun
a2.nog [ejo) zzoz 120e 0zoz 6102 8102 90Jnog Buipuny

Alewwng aoinog Buipung

1ebpng Bunesado sy uo edw fewiuy

;3ebpng bupersdp uo poedi;

$881} G2C -610¢C
$3341 Q04 - 810¢C

ojqejow | pajoafold

SUON

..mEm:mcé\ seaunog Buipun jewssixg

"ZUBJaAST] pUE pesyselen

‘8AuQ 8Be3 slYM ‘pecy Jeneq ‘peoy Jeunes) uo ssal jued o sueld Mdd ‘020z Ul IS Uil L} pue 1S Wi187Z 'PH Yoog 'py ashoy
'PY Aelleg ‘sb1089 15 [eAoy JQ [IH Hod ‘Uosiayer uo s881 6ZZ 1eld o) sueid Md@ '6L0Z Ul BUISSOID SJOM PUE 18848 UISE
uo saeJ] 00| ejd o1 suejd pdQ ‘8L0Z Y| "sewnsal Wweibold sy: souo Bupueid Joi paynuepl seus ps'z Aj1ewixoldde ale aisy |
‘peiueld alam $83l) payiuap! 00V 0L SUI 40 882G '600Z 10 ||B) yBnouy) ZOA4 Wol4 ‘welboid Bunueld ssy} |elBUE BY} JO WIB) J1BBA
WB1e 8y} pepn|ouod (\Mdd) SHOM 211G 40 Jusupedaq Ui ‘DL-B0AH Ul "WEIBoId 48i0g Ysy plessw3 - 00V d Ui juswsoejdal pue
. |BAOLIBL 931} JO }800 By} 18S40 O} §L0Z FuUn ploy uo ind sem welboid Bunueld sa) |euspe ay] ‘shempeal Amneaq diay o} |00z

‘e Anp uo 1ounod ANg Aq paacidde sem 12U} s}esais 10]28||00 g |elspe uo welbold Bupueld esyy seaA-nnw sy 10y si 108foid siyL

Buoje seauy jo Buueld payisisalp ay) yBnoayy 1sa104 uegIn s AND ay) anoiduwi |im jey; 1osfoid us

spesbdn |eyden :KioBojeq 109foig
Buiinoay 'snjeis dio
Hyied :adA} jessy

suogesadQ - MdA
weiboiq Bunueld sall jenuuy

roAneLIeN 123/044.

"sAempeos [enuapisal pue jelspe

Lwigoueyus pue apeibdn ue st sy
:asodind jo8foid

rawe juswpedad

9L 1oefoid

rJaquiny josfoiyg



